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2025 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 164 March 2025
FINAL TOPLINE
FEBRUARY 24 - MARCH 2, 2025
TOTAL N=5,123

Note: All numbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Percentages less than 0.5% are
replaced by an asterisk (*). Rows/columns may not total 100% due to rounding. The
questions presented below are part of a larger survey conducted on the American Trends
Panel.

“No answer” includes web respondents who do not answer the question as well as telephone
respondents who refuse to answer or who say they don’t know how to answer. In cases
where “not sure” was offered as an explicit option to web and telephone respondents, the “no
answer” category includes only web skips and telephone refusals.

This survey was conducted primarily online, with some interviews conducted by live
telephone. This topline shows the programming language for online administration. For
details on how questions were slightly modified for phone administration, visit the
questionnaire.

American Trends Panel surveys conducted between October 2016 and June 2024 were
conducted fully online (with tablets and data plans provided to adults without home internet).

PN = Programming note

Margin of error at 95%

Sample size confidence level
U.S. adults 5,123 +/- 1.5 percentage points
White adults 3,128 +/- 1.9 percentage points
Black adults 513 +/- 4.8 percentage points
Hispanic adults 693 +/- 4.3 percentage points
Asian adults 556 +/- 5.5 percentage points

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED OR HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

DEPSUPPORT
ASK ALL:

Do you think immigrants living in the U.S. illegally should be deported?

Feb 24-Mar 2,
2025
32 Yes, all immigrants living in the U.S. illegally should be deported
51 Yes, some immigrants living in the U.S. illegally should be deported
16 No, immigrants living in the U.S. illegally should not be deported
1 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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DEPCRIT

ASK IF SAY ALL OR SOME IMMIGRANTS LIVING IN THE U.S. ILLEGALLY SHOULD BE
DEPORTED (DEPSUPPORT=1,2):

[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS ]

In deciding whether immigrants living in the U.S. illegally should be deported, which of the
following groups should be deported?

Yes, should No, should No
be deported not be deported answer
VIOLCR Those who have committed violent crimes
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 98 2 *
NONVCR Those who have committed non-violent crimes
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 68 30 2
RECARR Those who arrived in the country within the last 4 years
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 64 33 3
JOBDEP Those who have a job
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 41 56 3
CHILDEP Those who came to the U.S. as a child
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 30 68 2
CHIBODEP Those who are parents of children born in the U.S.
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 37 60 3
SPOUDEP Those who are married to a U.S. citizen
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 20 78 2
DEPRT_DEG
ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1 HOLDING 3, 98 AND 99 LAST ]

When it comes to deporting immigrants who are living in the U.S. illegally, would you say the
Trump administration is doing...?

Too Too About the
much little right amount No answer
Feb 24-Mar 2,
2025 44 11 43 2
Jan 27-Feb 2,
2025 44 8 47 1

www.pewresearch.org
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IMARLOC
ASK ALL:
[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS ]

Do you think law enforcement officers should be allowed to arrest immigrants living in the U.S.
illegally in each of the following places?

Yes, this should No, this should

be allowed not be allowed No answer
ARRCH In places of worship
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 33 65 2
ARRHOS In hospitals
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 37 61 2
ARRSCH In schools
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 35 63 2
ARRHOM In their homes
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 63 35 2
ARRWKPL In their workplace
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 54 44 2
ARRPROT At protests or rallies
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 66 32 2
IMARROU
ASK ALL:

Do you think law enforcement officers should be allowed to check the immigration status of
people they encounter during day-to-day activities such as traffic stops?

Feb 24-Mar 2,

2025
56 Yes, this should be allowed
43 No, this should not be allowed
1 No answer

IMMSTS_DEP
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1 HOLDING 3, 98 AND 99 LAST ]
Do you think deportations of immigrants living in the U.S. illegally will make life...

Feb 24-Mar 2,

2025
29 Better for people like you
27 Worse for people like you
43 No different for people like you
2 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ILLIMEFF
ASK ALL:

[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS; ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1 HOLDING 3, 4 AND 99 LAST ]

What effect do you think the deportation of immigrants living in the U.S. illegally will have on the

following prices in your local area?

Deportations Deportations Deportations

will increase  will decrease will not affect Not
these prices these prices these prices sure
HCOST The price of housing
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 19 22 31 28
FCOST The price of food
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 42 12 23 23
GSCOST The price of consumer goods (such as clothing, appliances, electronics, cars)
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 26 12 33 29
HEACOST The price of healthcare
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 13 25 32 29
WORRYDPORT
ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-4/4-1 HOLDING 98 AND 99 LAST ]

Regardless of your own immigration or citizenship status, how much, if at all, do you
worry that you, a family member, or a close friend could be deported?

Feb 24-Mar 2,

2025
7 A lot
12 Some
15 Not much
66 Not at all
1 No answer

PROOF_WORRY
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5/5-1 HOLDING 98 AND 99 LAST ]

How worried are you about being asked to prove your U.S. citizenship or immigration
status during your day-to-day activities?

Feb 24-Mar 2,

2025
2 Extremely worried
3 Very worried
8 Somewhat worried
14 Not too worried
73 Not at all worried
1 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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PROOF_WORRY2
ASK IF AT LEAST SOMEWHAT WORRIED ABOUT BEING ASKED FOR PROOF OF U.S.

CITIZENSHIP OR IMMIGRATION STATUS (PROOF_WORRY=1,2,3):
[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS ]

In the last month, have you done any of the following due to worrying that you might be asked
for proof of U.S. citizenship or immigration status?

Yes No No answer
RTINE Changed your daily schedule or routine
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 14 85 1
CITDOC Began to carry a document that proves your U.S. citizenship

or immigration status (such as a passport, birth certificate,
certificate of citizenship, naturalization certificate) during
your day-to-day activities

Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 31 68 1
AVSER Avoided using public services (such as healthcare and law
enforcement services)
Feb 24-Mar 2, 2025 14 85 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED OR HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

www.pewresearch.org
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2025 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 164 MULTI-TOPIC SURVEY
FINAL QUESTIONNAIRE
FEBRUARY 24 - MARCH 2, 2025

Note: The questions presented below are part of a larger survey conducted on the American
Trends Panel. For all questions, the 98 (“don’t know"” in phone mode) and 99 (refusal in
phone mode and no answer in web mode) codes are combined in the data for analytical
purposes.

PN = Programming note

*CODEBOOK FOR ATP SAMPLE VARIABLES TO BE USED IN SURVEY PROGRAMMING LOGIC*

X_FORM
1 Form 1
2 Form 2

Note: Flag to randomly assign panelists to one of two forms (Form 1, Form 2) and weight within form
ATP source: Randomly assigned for each survey.
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